## **ARKANSAS SENATE**

84th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2003

## **Amendment Form**

## Subtitle of House Bill No. 1545

"AN ACT TO REVISE TITLE 21,CHAPTER 3, SUBCHAPTER 3 CONCERNING VETERANS PREFERENCES."

## Amendment No. 1 to House Bill No. 1545.

Amend House Bill No. 1545 as engrossed, H2/21/03:

Add representative W. Bond as a cosponsor.

AND

AND

Page 3, delete line 30 and substitute the following: Position of elective or political appointees in any department, agency, or <u>institution of higher education</u> or"

AND

Page 4, delete line 7 and substitute the following: "<u>application</u> records of the <u>department</u>, <u>agency</u>, <u>or</u> <u>institution</u> <u>of</u> <u>higher</u> education <del>and of the council or any</del>"

AND

Page 4, line 14 after "<u>director</u>" and before "may" insert "<u>or institution of</u> <u>higher education president or chancellor</u>"

AND

Page 4, delete lines 23 through 27 and substitute the following: "based upon service rating and seniority under a formula to be formally established by the personnel director and approved by the council, and all such separations shall be reported to the personnel director <u>criteria</u> established by the State Wide Workforce Reduction Policy as issued and



administered by the Office of Personnel Management of the Department of Finance and Administration."

AND

Page 5, delete line 1 and substitute the following: "the continuous period of his <u>or her</u> service in <del>an</del> <u>a department</u>, <u>agency</u>, <u>or</u> <u>institution of higher education</u> <del>or</del>"

AND

Page 5, line 3 after "director" and before "as" insert "<u>or institution of</u> <u>higher education president or chancellor</u>"

AND

Page 5, line 7 after "director" and before "may" insert "<u>or institution of</u> higher education president or chancellor"